

No. 15-577

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI  
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER**  
Attorney General of Missouri

JAMES B. FARNSWORTH  
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON  
Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-1800  
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The State’s decision not to subsidize Trinity Lutheran does not violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment. .... 5

    A. The Free Exercise Clause forbids only government action that “prohibits” the free exercise of religion; it does not require that government subsidize churches. .... 5

        1. By its plain terms, the Free Exercise Clause applies only to government action that “prohibits” the free exercise of religion. ....6

        2. State policy declining to subsidize churches does not “prohibit” religious exercise.....8

        3. Like the program upheld by this Court in *Locke v. Davey*, the State’s policy in this case does not prohibit the free exercise of religion.....12

    B. The Free Exercise Clause permits the State to address religious and non-religious interests in a non-neutral manner.....25

II. The State’s decision not to subsidize Trinity Lutheran’s playground-resurfacing project does not violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. .... 30

A. Government policies that treat the class of “all religious groups” differently from similarly situated non-religious groups survive equal protection review if supported by a rational basis. ....31

1. This Court applies rational-basis review to policies that treat “all religious groups” differently from similarly situated non-religious groups. ....32

2. The class of “all religious groups,” as opposed to individual religious sects, does not meet the traditional criteria considered in identifying suspect classes. ....35

3. Applying strict scrutiny to government policies that treat the class of “all religious groups” differently from similarly situated non-religious groups would jeopardize the many state and federal policies that provide special advantages to religious groups. ....41

B. The exclusion of religious organizations from eligibility from the State’s playground-resurfacing subsidy program is supported by a rational basis. ....44

CONCLUSION ..... 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	34
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	28
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992) .....	33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	38, 39, 43
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959) .....	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	7, 13, 25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	39
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	28, 30
<i>City of New Orleans v. Duke</i> s, 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	33

<i>Comm. for Public Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Regan,</i> 444 U.S. 646 (1980) .....	21
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	39
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	3
<i>Dandridge v. Williams,</i> 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	45
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	6, 37, 38
<i>Engel v. Vitale,</i> 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	6, 7
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	6, 52
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	45
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,</i> 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	42
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	27

<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	47
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	41
<i>Harfst v. Hoegen</i> , 163 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. banc 1942).....	18, 19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	10, 11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....	25, 26, 51
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	32
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	45
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	27
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	34, 46

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	46, 50, 51, 52
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	51
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	28
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	14, 24
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	33
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	45
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	9
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	33, 50
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	27

<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	42
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	7
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	38
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	16, 27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	3
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	36
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	7, 27, 37
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	14, 24, 26, 27
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	24



<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	28, 46
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	36
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	31
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	37
<i>Walker v. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015) .....	3
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	37
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	48, 49
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	28

## **CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY**

Amendment I, U.S. Const. ....	1, 6, 37
Amendment XIV, U.S. Const. ....	1, 30
Article I, § 5, Mo. Const. ....	40
Article I, § 7, Mo. Const. ....	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII, § 4 (1820), Mo. Const. ....	20
Article I, § 11, Wash. Const. ....	12

**STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb (1993) .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4) (1993) .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) (1993).....	38
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S. Code §§ 2000cc-2000cc-5 (2000). 37, 39, 43	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) (2000) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) (2000) .....	39
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc(a)-2000cc-1 (2000) .....	39
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 167.181 (2012 Cum. Supp.) .....	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.211 (Supp. 2014).....	40, 44
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.516 (Supp. 2014).....	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010 (2000) .....	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055 (2000) .....	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.273 (2014 Supp.).....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

10 CSR 80-9.030, Code of State Regulations (May 31, 2016).....	22
DEBATES OF THE 1943-1944 CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF MISSOURI. Vol. 6 (2008) .....	18
DEBATES OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1875, Vol. IV (Isidor Loeb & Floyd C. Shoemaker, eds., 1938) .....	17
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y (2003).....	17
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , June 20, 1785 .....	9
Nelson Tebbe, <i>Excluding Religion</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. (2008) .....	45

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED**

“Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof . . .” U.S. CONST. amend. I.
